FEB-22-07 THU 04:48 PM BUCHANA	NINGERSOLL
--------------------------------	------------

Substitute for Form PTO-1595

FAX NO. 6506222499

Page	1	đ	1
• • • • • •			

Subali	Role for Form PTO-1005	Recordation Form Cover Sheet PATENTS ONLY
		Attorney's Docket No. 1033165-000021 Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
, ay a saaraha m	Name of conveying party(ies):	g; Leemay Yen; and Nai-Ting Hsu
2.	Name and address of receiving Array Networks, Inc.	party(ics):
	1371 McCarthy Boulevar	3
	Milpitas, CA 95035	
З,	Nature of Conveyance/Execution Frequition Date(s): 02/09/07;	on Date(s): 02/12/07; 02/09/07; and 02/09/07
	 [X] Assignment [1] Security Agreement [1] Other: 	 Executive Order 9424 Confirmatory License Merger
· ! .	Application or patent numbers A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/639,561	(s): B. Patent No.(s)
	[_] This document is being fil	ed together with a new application.
5.	Name: Kirk M. Nuzum	
(r.	Total number of applications	and patents involved: 1
7.	Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.	- Company and the sector of th
8.	Signature: <u>16227</u>	ignature Reg. No. Pebruary 22, 2007 Date
	<u>K</u> irk Name of	M. Nuzum Person Signing Jotal number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents. Jotal number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and Jotal number of pages including cover sheet, attachments,
1 h t.:	571,273 0140, on February 22, 2007.	cing facsimile transmitted to the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Fax No.
	Occupants to be records	d (including cover sheel) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:

Documents to be recorded (including cover shoet) should no lace to (or 1/2) Alexandria, VA 22313-1450 Mul Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450 PATENT

PAGE 1/37/00/0341 221/0057 6:49:59 PM [Eastern Standard Time] * SVR:USPTO-EFXRF-6/41 * DNIS:2730140 * ISSED E506220/1998 5UBAET IGN IRVA-IVE E1:160 2 3 0

Attorney's Docket No. 1033165-000021

ASSIGNMENT (JOINT)

THIS ASSIGNMENT, by <u>Michael Wu, Arthur Chang, Leernay Yen and Nai-Ting Hau,</u> residing at 5168 Babble Avenue, San Jose, CA 95130, 45539 Antelope Drive, Fremont, CA 94539, 1078 Denbury Drive, San Jose, CA 95129 and 14900 Montalvo Road, Saratoga, CA 95070 (hereinafter referred to as "the Assigners"), respectively, witnesseth:

WHEREAS, the Assignors have invented certain new and useful improvements in DYNAMIC SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR VIRTUAL PRIVATE NETWORK (VPN) APPLICATION LEVEL CONTENT ROUTING USING DUAL-PROXY METHOD set forth in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, which is a

- (1) [1] provisional application
 - (a) []] bearing Application No. , and filed on ;
 - (b) [] to be filed herewith; or
- (2) [X] non-provisional application
 - (a) 🔣 bearing Application No. 11/639,561, and filed on December 14, 2006;
 - (b) [1] having an oath or declaration executed on even date herewith prior to filing of application;
 - (c) [] having an oath or declaration executed on a different date than this Assignment; and

WHEREAS, <u>Array Networks, Inc.</u>, a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of <u>Delownre</u> and having a principal place of business at <u>1371 McCarthy Boulevard, Milpitas, CA</u>, <u>95035</u> (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said inventions, the right to file applications on said inventions and the entire right, title and interest in and to any applications, including provisional applications for Letters Patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to said application, and in and to any Letters Patent or Potents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefore and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assigners have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents do cell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigna the entire right, tille, and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions, the right to file applications on said inventions and the entire right, tille and interest in and to any applications for Letters Patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to said applications, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents of the United States of America and all foreign countries that may be granted therefore and thereon, and in and to any and all applications claiming priority to said applications, and reissues and extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents, and continuations-in-part of said applications, and reissues and extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents, and all rights under the International Convention for the Frotection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its own use and behoof and the use and behoof of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the came would have been held and enjoyed by the Assigners had this sale and assignment not been made;

AND for the same consideration, the Assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, the Assigners are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions set forth in said applications and said applications, including provisional applications, above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered, and that the Assigners have good and full right and fawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth;

Page 1 of 2

PATENT

PAGE 2/3 * RCVD AT 2/22/2007 6:49:59 PM [Eastern Standard Time] * SVR:USPTO-EFXRF-6/41 * DNIS:2730140 * RSED EED62201998 BUBAST OR RUA-SVFE 1:160 2 3 1

Application No. <u>11/</u>639<u>,561</u> Attorney's Docket No. <u>1033165 000021</u>

AND for the same consideration, the Assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns that the Assigners will, whenever counset of the Assignee, or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said inventions or said applications for Letters Patent or Patents, or any proceeding in connection with Letters Patent or Patents for said inventions in any country, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that any application claiming priority to said application, division, continuation, or continuation-in-part of any applications for Letters Patent or Patents, or any reissue or extension of any Letters Patent or Patents to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement, and defense of Letters Patent or Patents for said inventions, without charge to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns;

AND the Assignors hereby authorize and request the attorneys of Buchanan Ingersoll & Rooney LLP to insert in the spaces provided above the title of the invention, filing date, application number, and attorney's docket number of said application when known.

AND the Assignors hereby request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all said Letters Patent of the United States to the Assignee as the Assignee of said inventions, the Letters Potent to be issued for the sole use and behavior of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

DATE 2-19/07

DATE 2/12/2007

DATE 2-19/02

DATE 2/9/07

Michael Wu fur Chang t.eemay

Nai-Tilig

Page 2 of 2